
 
 
 
 
 

Committee of Emergency Situations & Civil Defense, ECHO and UNDP Tajikistan 
Project “Strengthened Disaster Risk Management in Tajikistan”  

 

37/1 Bokhtar street, Dushanbe, Tajikistan, “VEFA” Business Center, 6th Floor, 604 

Minutes of the extraordinary REACT Meeting 
11 May 2010, UN Conference Hall 

Chair: Mr. Sultonnazar Kholiqnazarov, Deputy Chief of Staff, Committee of Emergency Situations and 
Civil Defense (CoES) 

Participants: REACT partners (Annex II- attached) 

 
Agenda: 

- Overview of situation in East Khatlon following the floods of May 7, 2010; 
- REACT Resource mobilization plan.  

 
Discussion points: 

- Overview of current situation, including on-going response operations, damage caused and 
existing needs in Kulob town; 

- Overview of the currently situation in other districts of the East Khatlon, including Muminabad, 
Shurobod, Temurmalik; 

- Operational issues faced in Kulob town, especially related to chain of command and newly 
established tent camp; 

- Coordination with Government in terms of operational issues faced at the disaster sites and 
resource mobilization strategy; 

- Distribution of responsibilities between regional REACT (operations) and National REACT (policy, 
fundraising); 

- Information on REACT Rapid Response Team deployment to the disaster affected districts of East 
Khatlon; 

- REACT next steps. 
 

Decision made: 
- Develop REACT appeal: 

o Based on ongoing assessment of REACT Rapid Response Team during 11-12 May 2010;  
o Covering both relief and recovery – 6 months timeframe; 
o Covering 5 to 6 sectors: food, education, health, WASH, Shelter & NFI; coordination (?) 
o In line with schedule given below: 

 

Activity  Output  Responsible  Timeline 

REACT meeting Consensus on appeal REACT co-chairs 11 May 

Needs assessment 
Report on priority needs of 
communities RRT Field: 11-12 

Report: 13 

Cluster assessments Cluster level priorities Clusters 11-13 May 

REACT inter-cluster 
workshop 

Appeal sector response 
plans and projects Cluster coordinators 14 May 

Draft appeal Appeal HAO/ cluster coordinators 18 May 

Launch appeal 
Donor community sensitized 
to appeal UN RC 19 May 

 
REACT INTER-CLUSTER WORKSHOP WILL BE HELD, ON MAY 14, STARTING AT 8.30 A.M, AT UN 
CHONFERENCE HALL (st. Ayni 39, Dushanbe) 

Office: (+992 47) 4410737, 4410738.   www.untj.org 



Committee of Emergency Situations & Civil Defense, ECHO and UNDP Tajikistan 
Project “Strengthened Disaster Risk Management in Tajikistan” 

37/1 Bokhtar street, Dushanbe, Tajikistan, “VEFA” Business Center, 6th Floor, 604 
Office: (+992 47) 4410737, 4410738.   www.untj.org 

 
Annex I: Power Point Presentation: “Tajikistan Floods and Mudflows May 2010” 

 

 
 

Annex II: List of participants, REACT Meeting, 11 May 2010 

# Name Organization Contact details 

ФИО Организация Контактная информация 

1. Sultonnazar Kholiqnazarov CoES  

2. Khusrav Sharifov UNDP DRMP Khusrav.sharifov@undp.org   

3. Oleg Pilkevich CoES  

4. Mustafa Karim FOCUS Mustafa.karim@focushumanitarian.org 

5. Bonati Guiseppe CESVI bonatiguiseppe@hotmail.com 

6. Marydean Purves Mission east  

7. Zainiddin Karaev World Bank zkaraev@worldbank.org 

8. Craig Hampton UN WHO Craighampton.who@tajnet.com 

9. Malik Ajani, JR FOCUS Malik.ajani@focushumarnitarian.org 

10. Luc Patenaude GTZ Luc.patenaude@gtz.de 

11. Katri Tukianen Finnish Red Cross Tj03@finrc.fi 

12. Rano Mansurova ACTED Rano.mansurova@acted.org 

13. Mumin Siddikshoev Counterpart  msidikshoev@counterpart.org 

14. Brandy Westerman Mercy Corps bwesterman@tj.mercycorps.org  

15. Bakhtiyor KHudoidodov Counterpart mkhudoidodov@counterpart.org 

16. Geoff Poynter Save the children g.poynter@savechildren.org 

17. Umed Saydunniev RCST rcstjdp@mail.ru 

18. Islom Usmanov  UNDP DRMP  islom.usmanov@undp.org  

19. Shamsiddin Muhiddinov IFRC Shamsiddin.muhiddinov@ifrc.org 

20. Munisa Vahobova USAID mvahobova@usaid.gov   

21. Nigina Afganova UNDP DRMP  avganova_n@un.org  

22. Daler Dadobaev  UNDP DRMP daler.dadobaev@undp.org  

23. Ibragimov Saidanvar MoH  

24. Khurshed Hamdamov Radio LIberty  

25. Gabriella Gabrielyan MSB Gabriela.gabrielan@msb.se 

26. Gulnora Ibragimova UNHCR ibragimo@unhcr.org 
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27. Hamida Ashurova ADB/SFPR hashurova@gmail.com 

28. Larissa Karimova FRC Lora2508@gmail.com 

29. Shahlo Rahimova UNDP DRMP shahlo.rahimova@undp.org 

30. Sayora Grezova UNDP DRMP  sayora.grezova@undp.org  

31. Andy Baker OXFAM abaker@oxfam.org.uk 

32. Nancy Snauwaert UN nancy.snauwaert@undp.org   

33. Lilia Tverdun Caritas CH ltverdun@caritas.ch 

34. Bahrom Rahmatjonov IOM brahmatjonov@iom.int 

35. Charles Kelly UNDP DRMP disasterkelly@yahoo.com  

36. Michael Jones UN RC, UNDP RR michael.jones@undp.org  
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